County Budget Preparation and State Local Finance Officer Policy Manual requires officials to submit quarterly 
reports to the Department for Local Government by the 30th day following the close of each quarter.   

In addition, KRS 64.152(1) states, “[i]n counties containing a population of less than seventy-five thousand 
(75,000), the county clerk shall provide to the fiscal court by March 15 of each year a complete statement for the 
preceding calendar year of all funds received by his office in an official capacity or for official services, and of all 
expenditures of his office, including his salary, compensation of deputies and assistants, and reasonable expenses.